
**United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

No. 14805

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,
a corporation, *Appellant*,

vs.

JOSEPH A. SICILIANO, *Appellee*.

JOSEPH A. SICILIANO, *Appellant*,

vs.

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,
a corporation, *Appellee*.

No. 14806

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,
a corporation, *Appellant*,

vs.

PACIFIC ENTERPRISES, INC., a corporation,
Appellee.

UPON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF GUAM

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT
AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.**

LITTLE, LESOURD, PALMER, SCOTT & SLEMMONS,
BROCKMAN ADAMS,

Attorneys for Appellant

American Pacific Dairy Products, Inc.

1510 Hoge Building,
Seattle 4, Washington.

THE ARGUS PRESS, SEATTLE

FILE

JAN 16 1955

PAUL P. O'NEILL, C

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

No. 14805

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,
a corporation, *Appellant*,

vs.

JOSEPH A. SICILIANO, *Appellee*.

JOSEPH A. SICILIANO, *Appellant*,

vs.

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,
a corporation, *Appellee*.

No. 14806

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.,
a corporation, *Appellant*,

vs.

PACIFIC ENTERPRISES, INC., a corporation,
Appellee.

UPON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF GUAM

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

AMERICAN PACIFIC DAIRY PRODUCTS, INC.

LITTLE, LESOURD, PALMER, SCOTT & SLEMMONS,
BROCKMAN ADAMS,

Attorneys for Appellant

American Pacific Dairy Products, Inc.

1510 Hoge Building,
Seattle 4, Washington.

INDEX

	<i>Page</i>
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Questions Presented	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
Specification of Errors.....	16
Summary of Argument.....	19
Argument	23
I. The Trial Court Should Have Used the Law of the State of Washington to Determine If There Was a Formal Partnership, and If No Formal Partnership Existed, Then the Law of Guam to Determine the Effect of the Appellant's Actions on Guam.....	23
II. No Formal Partnership Agreement Existed Between Appellant and Appellee.....	28
III. The Joint Enterprise of the Parties Was Dissolved on July 1, 1952, by the Appellee's Breach and Was Wound Up on April 21, 1953, by the Appellant.....	39
IV. The Appellee Was Entitled to No Profits or at Most Only a Pro Rata Share of the Profits Earned After Dissolution and Before Termination	50
V. The Appellee Is Not Entitled to Interest on the Amount of the Judgment from July 1, 1953, to April 7, 1955.....	54
VI. Even If the Trial Court's Theory of Law Had Been Correct, the Court's Computation of Date of Termination Was Not Supported by the Facts.....	55
VII. Even If the Trial Court's Theory of Law Had Been Correct, Judgment Was Improperly Computed Based on the Facts. And Appellant Was Denied a Fair Trial in Establishment of Figure.....	57
VIII. Pacific Enterprise Suit.....	61
IX. The Trial Court Erred in Denying Appellant's Demand for Jury Trial.....	70

X. The Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Appellant's Motion for a Change of Venue and Motion for a Continuance and Thus Prevented the Appellant from Having a Fair Trial in Both Cause 14805 and Cause 14806	73
XI. The Appellant Was Denied a Fair Trial in Cause 14806 [<i>Pacific Enterprises, Inc., v. American Pacific Dairy Products, Inc., and Joseph Siciliano</i>] Since the Same Attorneys Represented Both Plaintiff and One of the Defendants	74
Conclusion	75
Appendix A	77

TABLE OF CASES

<i>Balzac v. People of Porto Rico</i> , 258 U.S. 298, 42 S.Ct. 343, 66 L.Ed. 627.....	70
<i>Beck v. Cagle</i> , 46 Cal.App.2d 152, 115 P.2d 613, 619..	43
<i>Burke v. Chrostowski</i> , 287 P.2d 805.....	44, 45, 54
<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244, 21 S.Ct. 770, 45 L.Ed. 1088	70
<i>Fee v. McPhee Co.</i> , 31 Cal.App. 295, 160 Pac. 397....	38
<i>Fisher v. Fisher</i> , 83 Cal.App.2d 357, 188 P.2d 802.....	43, 44, 45, 47
<i>Fooshe v. Sunshine</i> , 96 Cal.App. 336, 215 P.2d 66.....	47
<i>Griffeth v. Fehsel</i> , 61 Cal.App.2d 600, 143 P.2d 522..	47
<i>Hall v. Watson</i> , 73 Cal.App.2d 735, 167 P.2d 210.....	54
<i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. Little</i> , 102 Cal.App. 205, 282 Pac. 968.....	44
<i>Meherin v. Meherin</i> , 93 Cal.App.2d 459, 209 P.2d 36, 39	43, 46, 48, 55
<i>Mervyn Investment Co. v. Biber</i> , 184 Cal. 637, 194 Pac. 1037	38
<i>Middleton v. Newport</i> , 6 Cal.App.2d 132, 56 P.2d 508	44
<i>Moseley v. Moseley</i> , 196 F.2d 663 (C.A. 9th, 1952)....	54

<i>Nuland v. Pruyn</i> , 99 Cal.App.2d 603, 222 P.2d 261....	54
<i>Pacific Atlantic Wine, Inc., v. Duccini</i> , 111 Cal.App. 2d 957, 245 P.2d 622.....	47, 48
<i>Painter v. Painter</i> , 4 Cal. Unrep. Cas. 636, 36 Pac. 865; Reaffirmed 6 Cal. Unrep. Cas. 677, 65 Pac. 135	54
<i>Pugh v. United States</i> , 212 F.2d 761 (C.A. 9th, 1954)	70, 72
<i>Reiter v. Morton</i> , 96 Pa. 229.....	47
<i>Reuter Organ Co. v. Firth Methodist Episcopal Church of Kelso</i> , 7 Wn.2d 310, 109 P.2d 798.....	32
<i>Richards v. Plumbe</i> , 116 Cal.App.2d 132, 253 P.2d 126	44
<i>Ruppe v. Utter</i> , 76 Cal.App. 19, 243 Pac. 715.....	54
<i>Schnitzer v. Josephthal</i> , 122 Misc. 15, 202 N.Y.S. 77 (1923) Affirmed 208 App. Div. 769, 202 N.Y.S. 952	47
<i>Shearer v. Davis</i> , 67 Cal.App.2d 878, 155 P.2d 708 (1945)	43
<i>Shuken v. Cohen</i> , 179 Cal. 279, 176 Pac. 447.....	47
<i>Speka v. Speka</i> , 124 Cal.App.2d 181, 268 P.2d 129	48, 55
<i>Spiro v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 3 F.R.D. (1942).....	73
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 181 F.2d 577 (C.A. 9th, 1950)	42
<i>Vogler v. Ingrao</i> , 123 Cal.App.2d 341, 266 P.2d 826	44, 45
<i>Wood v. Gunther</i> , 89 Cal.App.2d 718, 201 P.2d 874.....	46, 48, 55
<i>Zeibak v. Nasser</i> , 12 Cal.2d 1, 82 P.2d 375.....	42, 49

TEXTBOOKS

Annot. 80 A.L.R. 12 (1932) See Sec. VI.....	54
Annot. 80 A.L.R. 1049 (1932)	31
13 Am. Jur. Corporations:	
Sec. 823	31, 38
Sec. 824	31, 38
Sec. 830	38

40 Am. Jur. Partnerships:	
Sec. 17	29
Sec. 22	38
Sec. 23	29
Sec. 364	55
Sec. 382	52
Sec. 383	52
Sec. 386	53
Sec. 387	53
20 Cal. Jur. Sec. 102, p. 804.....	47
Crane, Handbook of the Law of Partnerships (1938):	
Sec. 5, p. 20.....	29
Sec. 9, p. 34.....	31
Sec. 78, p. 340.....	47
Fletcher Cyclopaedia on Corporations, Vol. II, Chap. II:	
Sec. 622	32
Sec. 2520	31
Goodrich, Conflict of Laws, page 230 (3rd Edition, 1951)	25
23 Harvard Law Review 1, 79, 194, 260.....	25
McKelvy, McKelvy on Evidence, Sec. 280, pp. 506- 507 (Hornbook Series, 1944).....	35
Stumberg, Principles of Conflict of Laws, page 230 (2nd Ed., 1951).....	26
Restatement, Conflict of Laws (1934):	
Sec. 156	31
Sec. 166(c)	28, 39
Sec. 311	23
Sec. 311(d)	25
Sec. 326	26
Sec. 331	26, 27
Sec. 332	25
Sec. 342	27
Sec. 342(a)	24
Sec. 343	27
Sec. 345	27

STATUTES

Page

California Corporation Code:

Sec. 286	38
Sec. 15006	24, 29

Guam Civil Code:

Sec. 355	40
Sec. 408	40
Sec. 2395-2472	42
Sec. 2400	24, 29
Sec. 2423	43, 47
Sec. 2424	43
Sec. 2425	44, 48
Sec. 2426	48
Sec. 2431	48
Sec. 2432	49, 50
Sec. 2472	42

Organic Act of Guam, Aug. 1, 1950, c. 512, Sec. 5, 64 Stat. 385, U.S.C. Title 48, Sec. 1421b.....	71
--	----

Organic Act of Guam, Aug. 1, 1950, c. 512, Sec. 22, 64 Stat. 389, U.S.C. Title 48, Sec. 1424.....	71
--	----

Revised Code of Washington, Sec. 23.08.070.....	31
28 U.S.C. Sec. 1291.....	1

CONSTITUTION

United States Constitution:

Art. III, § 2.....	70
5th, 6th, 7th Amendments.....	70

RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 38, 38a, 28 U.S.C. Sec. 2072.....	72, 73
Rules of Civil Procedure for District Courts, 28 U.S.C. Sec. 2072.....	72
